different wastewater infrastructure systems for only O&M costs. These evaluations can be further developed for the
Dunlap community and Mound Bayou once the baseline rate assessment is complete.

Table 3 gives an overview of the impact of monthly sewer rates to households under Option 1 at various incomes and
under various funding scenarios, assuming the current monthly O&M charge of $15 (which does not include any loan
repayment for infrastructure improvements). The highest income level was not included since affordability needs focus
on the lower income brackets. Table 3 evaluates the percent of income that would be spent on supporting the sewer
expansion into the Dunlap community. Table 4 compares the Mound Bayou population to Bolivar County. The tables
show that the costs exceed the “high-impact” threshold of 2 percent in both funding scenarios where a portion of the
funding is issued as a loan.

Table 3. Percent of Household Income Spent on Sewer Rates (Option 1) in Mound Bayou, Mississippi
(Considering O&M Costs Under Three Funding Scenariosa)
Income Bracket Estimated

Monthly
Bill

First
Income
Upper
Limits

Second
Income
Upper
Limits

Third
Income
Upper
Limits

Fourth
Income
Upper
Limits

MHI Poverty
Level

Percent of
Mound Bayou
Households in
Income Bracket

0%–20% 20%–40% 40%–60% 60%–80% 53.9%

Annual
Household
Income

$9,572 $13,593 $26,439 $41,730 $20,833 $21,960

100% grant/
forgivable loan

$15 1.9% 1.3% 0.7% 0.4% 0.8% 0.8%

80% forgivable
loan + 20% MDEQ
WPCRLF loan

$19 2.4% 1.7% 0.9% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0%

75% grant + 25%
USDA-RD loan $19 2.4% 1.6% 0.8% 0.5% 1.0% 1.0%

Greater than 2% of MHI considered “high impact” to households based on the 2023 EPA Clean Water Act
Financial Capability Assessment Guidance focused on Clean Water Act compliance cases.

a �Assumes $15 per month O&M charge.

18 Options for Clean Water Solutions in Mound Bayou and Dunlap, Mississippi

Table 4: Percent of Household Income Spent on Sewer Rates (Option 1) in Bolivar County, Mississippi
(Considering O&M Costs Under Three Funding Scenariosa)
Income Bracket Estimated

Monthly
Bill

First
Income
Upper
Limits

Second
Income
Upper
Limits

Third
Income
Upper
Limits

Fourth
Income
Upper
Limits

MHI Poverty
Level

Percent of
Bolivar County
Households in
Income Bracket

0%–20% 20%–40% 40%–60% 60%–80% 33%

Annual
Household
Income

$12,120 $25,732 $44,538 $92,943 $32,500 $21,960

100% grant/
forgivable loan

$15 1.5% 0.7% 0.4% 0.2% 0.6% 0.8%

80% grant/
forgivable loan
+ 20% MDEQ
WPCRLF loan

$19 1.9% 0.9% 0.5% 0.2% 0.7% 1.0%

75% grant + 25%
USDA-RD loan $19 1.9% 0.8% 0.5% 0.2% 0.7% 1.0%

Greater than 2% of MHI considered “high impact” to households based on the 2023 EPA Clean Water Act
Financial Capability Assessment Guidance focused on Clean Water Act compliance cases.

a �Assumes $15 per month O&M charge.

Each funding agency uses specific criteria to determine if a project applicant is “disadvantaged” and then uses these
criteria to determine how to award subsidies or grant funding. MDEQ WPCRLF deems projects eligible for subsidy if
the project area population is 4,000 people or fewer and the MHI is $40,000 or less. Mound Bayou as the funding
applicant meets both criteria and is eligible to be awarded a subsidy for the proposed project.